
 

Page 1 of 2

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

To: Honorable Mayor or Members of the City Council

From: Jason Simpson, City Manager

Prepared by: Remon Habib, City Engineer

Date: January 10, 2023

Subject: Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Adams-
Streeter Civil Engineers, Inc. for the Main Street Pedestrian Safety 
Improvements and Information Technology Infrastructure Project 
#Z10075

Recommendation 

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute an amendment to the Professional Services 
Agreement with Adam Streeter in an amount not to exceed $70,940 in final form as approved by 
the City Attorney.

Background

On October 11, 2022, The City Council approved the original Contract in the amount of $145,000 
plus an additional 10% contingency for professional design services contract with Adam Streeter 
Civil Engineers. The original contract scope includes the pedestrian safety improvements along 
Main Street and design of Information Technology Duct bank/conduits along Main Street between 
Lakeshore and the I-15 Interchange. 

Discussion

Staff is proposing to extend the limits of the IT Utility duct bank/conduits limits by the following 
segments:  like to extend the IT Utility duct bank limits by the following segments:

 Pottery Street between Spring Street and Chestnut Street
 Heald Avenue between Langstaff Street and Chestnut Street
 Langstaff Street between Heald Avenue and the Public Works Yard

 
The additional IT duct banks will allow the IT Dept. to sync up the server between the Public 
Works yard and City Hall. It will also provide future we-fi services to a wider area.



PSA with Adams-Streeter

Page 2 of 2

Fiscal Impact

The Fiscal impact of the contract amendment is in the amount of $70,940.00. The cost is allocated 
under the City’s Measure Z fund.

Attachments

Attachment 1 - Amendment to the Contract
Attachment 2 - Amendment Cost Proposal
Attachment 3 - Original Agreement


